

Form **PTO-1594** (Rev: 03/01)

__102192877

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE LLS Patent and Trademark Office

| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) | KNS UNL I |
|--|--|
| Tab settings | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): AMERICAN TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, INC. \[\begin{align*} & -14-0 & \\ & -14-0 & \\ & \end{align*} \] | Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: IEC, LLC Internal Address: |
| Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other | Street Address: 1807 Westland Drive City: Cleveland State: TN Zip: 37311 Individual(s) citizenship |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No | Association General Partnership |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: 06/12/2002 | Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other Limited Liability Company If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,025,805 and 2,355,626 |
| Additional number(s) att | ached Yes V No |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Tara Ertischek | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| internal Address: Baker, Donelson, Bearman & | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_65.00 |
| Caldwell 1800 Republic Centre | ✓ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 633 Chestnut Street | 8. Deposit account number: 08-1629 |
| City: Chattanooga State: TN Zip: 37450-1800 DO NOT USE | 71 99 69 87 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 |
| 9. Signature. | |
| | August 9, 2002 ignature Date ver sheet, attachments, and document: 4 |

08/15/2002 LMUELLER 00000179 2025805

01 AC:481 02 FÇ:482

40.00 BP 25.00 DP

cuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 2563 FRAME: 0972

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, AMERICAN TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, INC. ("ATG") is the owner of certain inventions, improvements, patents, patent applications, trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Exhibit A (the "Intellectual Property").

AND WHEREAS, IEC, LLC (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property:

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged. ATG has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to the Intellectual Property, and all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent or Trademark Registrations which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents or trademarks, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent or Trademark Registrations on the said Intellectual Property, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries or Trademark Registrations which may be granted therefrom; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent or Trademark Registrations for the aforesaid Intellectual Property to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, ATG does hereby agree that ATG and its executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to me relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Intellectual Property, Letters Patent, Trademark Registrations, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore ATG does covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by ATG and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by ATG.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ATG has hereunto set its hand this

AMERICAN TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, INC.

C TRE 232319 v8 015553-00002 06/11/2002

Exhibit A to Assignment Agreement

LIST OF I_E PATENT APPLICATIONS Both US and Overseas

| | ATG Ref. | | Title | Country | File No. | Filing Date | |
|---|---------------------------------------|---------|--|--|----------------------------------|----------------|--|
| 1 | A | 056 EP1 | A Method of Descaling using Structured Liquid or Solid | European Countries Only | PCT/US97/ 00700 97902042.7 | 7/18/98 | |
| 2 | A | 058 US1 | Structured Materials | US only Decision not to file PCT | 08/699,972 | 8/20/96 | |
| 3 | A | 060 US2 | Method Process and Product for Influencing Chemical Reactions | US only PCT filed and later abandoned | 08/846,964 | 4/29/97 | |
| 4 | A | 061 US1 | Methodology for Varying Concentrations of Crystal Structure Liquids | US only decision not to file PCT | 08/889,253 | 7/10/97 | |
| 5 | A | 062 US1 | Water Based Fuel Additive that Reduces Carbon Formation in Combustion Engines | United States | 08/985,144 | 12/4/97 | |
| | В | 062 WO1 | Water Based Fuel Additive that Reduces Carbon Formation in Combustion Engines | Europe, Canada, China, Japan, Australia | PCT/US98/ 25859 | 12/4/98 | |
| 6 | A | 063 US1 | Water Based Additive for Suppression of Coke Formation | United States | 08/985,145 | 12/4/97 | |
| | В | 063 US1 | Water Based Additive for Suppression of Coke Formation | Europe, Canada, China, Japan, Australia | PCT/US98/25857 | 12/4/98 | |
| 7 | A 065 US1C Polar Crystal Solutions | | US only Decision not to file PCT | 09/015,286 | 1/29/98 | | |

[continued on next page]

C TRE 232319 v8 015553-00002 06/11/2002

> TRADEMARK REEL: 2563 FRAME: 0974

LIST OF I_E PATENTS GRANTED

| Number Patent No. | | Title | Date Issued | |
|-------------------|-----------|---|-------------|--|
| 1 | 5,872,089 | A Descalant Comprising Structured Liquids or Solids | 2/16/99 | |

LIST OF I_E RELATED PATENTS GRANTED

| Number | Patent No. | Title | Date Issued |
|--------|------------|--------------------------|-------------|
| 1 | 5,168,836 | Emission Control System | 12/8/92 |
| 2 | 5,312,566 | Air Intake System Device | 5/17/94 |

LIST OF AMERICAN TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, INC. TRADEMARKS

| ATG Ref. | | Trademark | Status | File Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|----------|------------------------|--------------------|---|-----------|------------------|--------------|
| 1 | 085CHIT Switzerland | THE FORCE | Registered | 11/9/93 | 416,415 | 5/31/95 |
| 2 | 085USIT | THE FORCE | Registered | 6/24/93 | 2,025,805 | 12/24/96 |
| 3 | 088USIT | IE | Was allowed 3/2/99. File Statement of Use by 9/2/99 | 5/2/97 | Allowed 3/2/99 | - |
| 4 | 100USIT 75/489865 | IE CRYSTAL ALOE | Office Action needed | 5/20/98 | Pending | - |
| 5 | 101USIT 75/538636 | IE CRYSTAL ICE | File statement of use by 8/16/99 | 8/18/98 | Pending | - |
| 6 | 089USIT 75/295976 | L _E | Was allowed 2/11/99. File statement of use by 8/16/99. | 5/2/97 | Allowed 2/11/99 | - |
| 7 | 095USIT 75/295982 | NANOTRICITY | Was allowed 2/23/99. File statement of use by 8/16/99. | 5/2/97 | Allowed 2/23/99 | - |
| 8 | 103USIT 75/371603 | TURBOGEL | Statement of use must be filed by 11/24/99. | 10/10/97 | Allowed 11/24/98 | - |

C TRE 232319 v8 015553-00002 06/11/2002

TRADEMARK RECORDED: 08/14/2002 REEL: 2563 FRAME: 0975